

May 23, 2013

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Chandler Plaza Building 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA. 98504-7250

Dear Sirs:

Subject: Waste Management of Spokane, a division of Waste Management of Washington, Inc. (G-237); Tariff #17

Enclosed are revised tariff pages 2 and 32 for the above-referenced tariff. The purpose of this filing is to reflect revised rates for the disposal of various wastes at the Graham Road Recycling and Disposal Facility (GRRDF).

The rates charged at the GRRDF operated by an affiliate of Waste Management (Waste Management Landfill Group) have increased for Construction and Demolition Waste from \$34.94 per ton to \$38.40 per ton, Industrial Processing Waste from \$26.77 per ton to \$29.41 per ton, Foundry Casting Slag from \$19.02 per ton to \$20.89 per ton and Special Wastes (requiring a permit to dispose) from \$31.76 per ton to \$34.90 per ton. In addition, we are adding a new rate for the disposal of asbestos for \$175.00 per ton. These rates are the same as those being charged to other non-affiliated solid waste companies. The company is petitioning for an exemption to rule WAC 480-07-520 since commission rule defines disposal fee pass-through charges for drop-box service where an affiliated interest relationship exists as a general rate proceeding (WAC 480-07-505 (3) (b)).

Enclosed for your review is a copy of letter received from GRRDF notifying us and Sunshine Disposal and Recycling of the new disposal rates. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (425) 814-7840.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (425) 814-7840.

Very truly yours,

Michael A. Weinstein

Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area

cc: Marco Gonzalez
Dave Lowe